SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11128/2024

M.P. CHANDRAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHARITY COMMISSIONER & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(LISTED FOR SERVICE COMPLIANCE OF NOTICE. Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to the respondent No. 2 to file the counter affidavit.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12454/2024 (III)

Date: 21-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

Mr. Yash Singhania, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Satyalipsu Ray, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Patil, Adv.

Mr. Aviral Saxena, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.

Ms. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Mr. A. Sahithya Krishna, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 11128/2024

It has been submitted by Ld. counsel for respondent No.1 that the name of Ld. counsel is not appearing in the

contd....

Cause List and Case Status. Registry to look into the matter and do the needful.

Respondent No.1 is granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent No.2 has failed to file counter affidavit, despite the grant of last opportunity. Hence, further opportunity to file the same is hereby declined.

As per office report, Ld. Advocate, Ms. Taruna Singh Gohil has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos.2 and 3 but the same is defective but as per submission of the said Ld. counsel, she is appearing for respondent no.3 only. Four weeks' time is granted to cure the defects and to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.4 to 13 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent No.14 has been deleted from the array of parties in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 17.05.2024.

List again on 12.02.2025.

SLP(C) No. 12454/2024

Respondent No.1 is granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent No.2 has failed to file counter affidavit, despite the grant of last opportunity. Hence, further opportunity to file the same is hereby declined.

As per office report, Ld. Advocate, Ms. Taruna Singh Gohil has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos. 2

contd....

and 3 but the same is defective but as per submission of the said Ld. counsel, she is appearing for respondent no.3 only. Four weeks' time is granted to cure the defects and to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.4 to 14 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent No.15 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 17.05.2024.

List again on 12.02.2025.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

rd