SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11128/2024

M.P. CHANDRAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHARITY COMMISSIONER & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12454/2024 (III)

Date: 27-03-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

For Respondent(s):

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Anuj Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Aviral Saxena, AOR

Mr Abhinav Sharma, Adv.

Mr Kunwar Aditya Singh, Adv. Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) No.11128/2024

Opportunity of respondent nos. 1 and 2 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Respondent no.14 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dt.17.05.2024.

Contd....

Service is complete on respondent nos. 4 to 13 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.3 has filed an application seeking her discharge as Advocate-on-record for respondent no.3. Same be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 12454/2024

Opportunity of respondent nos. 1 and 2 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Respondent no.15 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dt.17.05.2024.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 4 to 14 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.3 has filed an application seeking her discharge as Advocate-on-record for respondent no.3. Same be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

НJ