SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 11128/2024

M.P. CHANDRAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHARITY COMMISSIONER & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 58895/2025 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12454/2024 (III)

(IA No. 58561/2025 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD)

Date: 22-05-2025 These applications were called on for hearing

today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

For Respondent(s): Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Satyalipsu Ray, Adv.

Mr. Aviral Saxena, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Shekhar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.

Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv.

Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.

Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

<u>IA No. 58895/2025 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD IN SLP (C) NO(S). 11128/2024</u>

This application has been filed for discharge of Advocate-on-Record for respondent no.3. Issue notice to respondent no.3, returnable after eight weeks.

Learned counsel appearing for respondent no.2 submits that his counter affidavit may be taken on record by condoning the delay. Accordingly, delay is condoned and the counter affidavit filed by respondent no.2 be taken on record.

<u>IA No. 58561/2025 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORDIN SLP (C) No. 12454/2024</u>

This application has been filed for discharge of Advocate-on-Record for respondent no.3.

Issue notice to respondent no.3, returnable after eight weeks.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)